

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD ELLIS, III,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the Missouri Court of Appeals  
Western District**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG

*Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN STERNBERG, ATTORNEY, P.C.

2323 Grand Boulevard #1100

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

Telephone: (816) 292-7020

Facsimile: (816) 292-7050

jonathan@sternberg-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 15, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Decisions Below .....	2
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Background and charges .....	3
B. First trial.....	4
C. Second trial .....	5
D. Post-conviction proceedings .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	11
A. The Missouri Court of Appeals’ holding that an attorney’s failure to consider a constitutional requirement at all and whether to lodge an objection under it can be “objectively reasonable trial strategy” to overcome <i>Strickland</i> ’s first prong improperly applies the Sixth Amendment’s guarantee of effective assistance of counsel and conflicts with numerous other state and federal courts holding that to have such a strategy in not objecting, trial counsel must first consider the objection and then strategically reject it. ....	13

B. Missouri’s pre- <i>Strickland</i> doctrine that a witness must “unqualifiedly support the defendant” in order for trial counsel’s failure to call that witness to be prejudicial, which the Supreme Court of Missouri continues to require and the Missouri Court of Appeals applied here, cannot be squared with <i>Strickland</i> ’s standard only requiring a reasonable probability that with the missing witness’s testimony, the result of the trial would have been different, and conflicts with numerous other state and federal courts applying this to missing witnesses.....	22
Conclusion.....	30
APPENDIX	
Appendix A – Missouri Court of Appeals’ order affirming judgment and memorandum opinion.....	1a
Appendix B – Missouri Court of Appeals’ order denying rehearing and transfer .....	13a
Appendix C – Trial court’s post-conviction judgment .....	14a
Appendix D – Supreme Court of Missouri’s order denying transfer .....	43a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES:

<i>Brady v. Pfister</i> , 711 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. McClellan</i> , 887 A.2d 291 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Pou</i> , 201 A.3d 735 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , No. 1127 EDA 2021, 2022 WL 2299224 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 27, 2022) .....	18-19
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 847 S.W.2d 521 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. 1992).....	20
<i>Eldridge v. State</i> , 592 S.W.2d 738 (Mo. 1979) .....	12, 23
<i>Fast Horse v. Leapley</i> , 521 N.W.2d 102 (S.D. 1994) .....	27
<i>Goad v. State</i> , 938 S.W.2d 363 (Tenn. 1996) .....	20
<i>Green v. State</i> , 238 A.3d 160 (Del. 2020).....	20
<i>Gregg v. Rockview</i> , 596 F.App'x 72 (3d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 770 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1989).....	23-24
<i>Hellard v. State</i> , 629 S.W.2d 4 (Tenn. 1982) .....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Campbell</i> , 923 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2019).....	
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	18
<i>Hoeber v. State</i> , 488 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2016).....	7, 14-15
<i>Hosier v. State</i> , 593 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. 2019).....	12, 24
<i>In re Gay</i> , 457 P.3d 502 (Cal. 2020) .....	26-28
<i>Jackson v. Franke</i> , 507 P.3d 222 (Or. 2022) .....	20

<i>Joyner v. State</i> , 621 S.W.3d 124 (Ark. 2021) .....	26
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	17
<i>Madayag v. Evans</i> , 442 F. App'x 354 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Martinez-Marcias v. Collins</i> , 810 F.Supp 782 (W.D.Tex. 1991).....	18
<i>Matthews v. Mazzuca</i> , 120 F.App'x 856 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>McCauley-Bey v. Delo</i> , 97 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 485 S.W.3d 411 (Tenn. 2016) .....	20
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , 868 So.2d 355 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003).....	26
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 700 N.E.2d 996 (Ill. 1998) .....	26
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 596 S.W.3d 410 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2020).....	27
<i>Sanders v. Davis</i> , 23 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Slade v. State</i> , 509 S.E.2d 618 (Ga. 1998).....	20
<i>State v. Alires</i> , 455 P.3d 636 (Utah Ct. App. 2019) .....	19
<i>State v. Celis-Garcia</i> , 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. 2011) .....	6-9, 13, 21
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 294 P.3d 708 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012) .....	27
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 538 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2017) .....	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 921 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1996) .....	24
<i>State v. L.A.</i> , 76 A.3d 1276 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 2013).....	26-27
<i>State v. Mosely</i> , 599 S.W.3d 236 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2020) .....	28
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 509 P.3d 257 (Utah Ct. App. 2022) .....	19-20
<i>State v. Sumowski</i> , 794 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. 1990).....	28

*State v. Walker*, 758 S.E.2d 836 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014)..... 26

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....*passim*

*Thompson v. Gansler*, 734 F. App’x 846 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 17

*Tilley v. State*, 202 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2006)..... 14

*Toliver v. McCaughtry*, 539 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 27

*United States v. Carthorne*, 878 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 17

*United States v. Holder*, 248 F.App’x 863 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 25

*United States v. Span*, 75 F.3d 1383 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 18

*Williams v. State*, 490 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2016)..... 14

*Worthington v. State*, 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. 2005)..... 10, 12, 23-24

*Wright v. Clarke*, 860 F. App’x 271 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 16-18

*Wright v. State*, 707 N.W.2d 242 (N.D. 2005)..... 26

*Yarborough v. Gentry*, 540 U.S. 1 (2003) ..... 15

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES:

Sixth Amendment.....*passim*

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 22(a) ..... 6, 13

Mo. S. Ct. R. 29.15 ..... 8
